RESOLUTION NO. 3146

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE 2019-2023 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
IN THE WATER RECLAMATION FUND

Findings:

A. Resolution No. 3126 was adopted by Council on June 20, 2018 and established the
2019-2023 Capital Improvement Program (CIP).

B. The City's Fiscal Policies state that a five-year Capital Improvement Program
encompassing all City facilities shall be prepared and updated annually.

C. The five-year CIP will be incorporated into the City’s budget and long range financial
planning processes.

D. Changes to the CIP such as the addition of new projects, changes in scope and costs
of a project or reprioritization of projects will require City Council or City Manager
approval.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEND RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

1. To update and re-adopt the 2019-2023 Capital Improvement Program in the Water
Reclamation Fund, as shown in Exhibit A.

2. All other 2019-2023 Capital Improvement Programs adopted in Resoiution 3126
remain unchanged.

Adopted by the Bend City Council on February 6, 2019.

YES: Sally Russell, Mayor NO: none
Bruce Abernethy
Barb Campbell
Bill Moseley
Justin Livingston
Gena Goodman-Campbell
Chris Piper

,’ K f ﬁ:)&&g

b Sally Rstell Mayor

ATTEST:

ot

Robyn €hristie, City Recorder

Approved as to form: -

<M’ér/y Winﬁrs, City Attoi"ney“‘




o

Exhibit A - Resolution to Amend the 2019-2023 Capital improvement Program in the Water Reclamation Fund

Amended February 6, 2018

Capital Improvement Program 2019-2023

Water Reclamation

Flve Year Capital Improvement Program {C1P) Schedule

Note: New projects added to the 2019-2023 Capital Improvement Program are Indicated in bold text.

GCost Estimate

Classification * 2018-19 2018-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 6 Year Total

18DWS Desert Woods Maln 2 5 - $ 3,700,000 $ - 3 - $ - $ 3,700,000
155IM Simplicity Maln & Pump Statlon Decommission 2 . 750,000 1,160,000 - - 1,900,000
1SNOT Nottingham Maln & Pump Station Decommlssia 2 - 350,000 350,000 . - 700,000
1SBSN Neighhorhood Extension Program 5 3,700,000 2,500,000 2,500,000 2,600,800 2,600,000 13,700,000
1SNAF North Area Farce Main 1 100,000 - - - - 104,000
1SNAS North Area Gravily Main 1 100,000 - - - - 100,000
16P1X SEl Phase 1 Extension t 100,000 - - - - 100,000
15283 SE! Schedule 2543 k 104,000 - - - - 100,000
18RSS Southeast Bend Septic Solutions 5 - - - - - -

1SWRF Secendary Expansion 1 3,108,000 - - - - 3,100,000
18CAP Capaclly Improvemants 5 6,000,000 - - B - 6,000,000
18PIR Plant Interceptor Rehabiltation 5 10,000,000 - - - - 10,000,600
{15036 Drake Lt Station Condition Upgrade 5 1,000,800 2,000,003 - - - 3,000,005
4SNIP Norih Interceptor Phasa | 5 11,000,606 12,000,000 - - - 23,000,000
48PSO Pump Station Decommissions Program Projects: 4 1,466,000 3,000,800 - - - 4,465,000
$85HI Sollds Handling Improvement Praject -1 1,450,600 2,500,008 1,500,800 - - 6,450,000
1SAMM Amalhyst Mahogany Street Sewer 5 500,000 2,900,008 1,470,000 1,470,000 - 6,340,000
1SFPLS Facilities Plan Updaie N/A - 500,000 - - - 500,000
18MP1 Celiection System Master Plan (Years 6-10) NIA - 750,000 - - - 760,000
18PS0 Parallet Sewsr on Olnay Avenus 5 - 630,000 - - - 600,000
1SGPA Gravity Pipe Condition Assessment 5 - - 200,000 200,600 200,000 600,000
1SHWK Headworks 5 - - - 1,000,008 - 1,000,000
180C1 Odor Control Master Plan NIA - - - 1,165,000 - 1,185,000
185LA Sewer Storage - Land Acquisilien NIA - - - 730,000 - 730,000
18812 North Interceplor Phase I & #l 5 - - - 6,700,000 6,700,000 13,400,000
1SSFU Supporl Facitities Upgrade NI - - - 1,250,008 1,250,000 2,500,000
Totat Waler Raclaration CIP % 38615000 § 3f,550000 $ 7,170,000 § 15005000 § 10,650,000 | $ 102,990,000

* Cos! estimate classifications are based on standards devaicped by the Assaclation for the Advancement of Cost Engineering Intematienal (AAGE)

Estimate Class Purpose Project Definition | evel} Cost Est, Range|
Class b Concept or Feasibility 0% to 2% +100% / -50%
Class 4 Praliminary Enginearing 1% to 15% +50% / -30%
Class 3 Semi-Detailed (30-60% Design) |10% to 40% +30% [ -20%
Class 2 Detailed {60-20% Deasign) 30% to 70% +20% / -15%
Class 1 Final {100% Dasign) 50% to 100% +15% / -10%
N/A Not Appllcable




